

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)
) No. 46756-2019
 Plaintiff-Respondent,)
) Twin Falls County Case No.
 v.) CR42-2018-117
)
 KODY DEAN FELTMAN,)
)
 Defendant-Appellant.)
 _____)

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF TWIN FALLS**

HONORABLE BENJAMIN J. CLUFF
District Judge

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho

COLLEEN D. ZAHN
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Criminal Law Division

KENNETH K. JORGENSEN
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P. O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534
E-mail: ecf@ag.idaho.gov

**ATTORNEYS FOR
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

JENNY C. SWINFORD
Deputy State Appellate Public Defender
322 E. Front St., Ste. 570
Boise, Idaho 83702
(208) 334-2712
E-mail: documents@sapd.state.id.us

**ATTORNEY FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Nature Of The Case	1
Statement Of The Facts And Course Of The Proceedings	1
ISSUES	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. There Is No “Pretrial Detainee Element” In The Propelling Bodily Fluids Statute.....	4
A. Introduction.....	4
B. Standard Of Review	4
C. The State Did Not Need To Prove Feltman Was A “Pretrial Detainee” Because He Was Guilty “Irrespective” Of Whether He Was A Pretrial Detainee.....	5
II. Feltman Has Failed To Show That The District Court Abused Its Discretion By Ruling That The Evidence Of Mental Illness Proffered By Feltman Was Inadmissible	8
A. Introduction.....	8
B. Standard Of Review	10
C. Feltman’s Offer Of Proof Does Not Show Admissible Evidence	10
CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Bloching v. Albertson’s, Inc.</u> , 129 Idaho 844, 934 P.2d 17 (1997)	14
<u>D.A.F. v. Lieteau</u> , ___ Idaho ___, ___ P.3d ___, No. 46026, 2019 WL 4924954 (Oct. 7, 2019).....	4
<u>Dodge-Farrar v. Am. Cleaning Serv. Co., Inc.</u> , 137 Idaho 838, 54 P.3d 954 (Ct. App. 2002)	14
<u>Edwards v. Idaho Transportation Dep’t</u> , ___ Idaho ___, 448 P.3d 1020 (2019).....	5
<u>Kuhn v. Coldwell Banker Landmark, Inc.</u> , 150 Idaho 240, 245 P.3d 992 (2010).....	10
<u>State v. Almaraz</u> , 154 Idaho 584, 301 P.3d 242 (2013).....	15
<u>State v. Atkinson</u> , 124 Idaho 816, 864 P.2d 654 (Ct. App. 1993)	10
<u>State v. Bodenbach</u> , ___ Idaho ___, 448 P.3d 1005 (2019).....	4
<u>State v. Brand</u> , 162 Idaho 189, 395 P.3d 809 (2017).....	5
<u>State v. Gonzalez</u> , 165 Idaho 95, 439 P.3d 1267 (2019)	13
<u>State v. Hall</u> , 163 Idaho 744, 419 P.3d 1042 (2018).....	10
<u>State v. Joslin</u> , 145 Idaho 75, 175 P.3d 764 (2007)	10
<u>State v. Konechny</u> , 134 Idaho 410, 3 P.3d 535 (Ct. App. 2000)	11
<u>State v. Montgomery</u> , 163 Idaho 40, 408 P.3d 38 (2017).....	15
<u>State v. Osborn</u> , ___ Idaho ___, 449 P.3d 419 (2019).....	5
<u>State v. Parker</u> , 157 Idaho 132, 334 P.3d 806 (2014).....	15
<u>State v. Perry</u> , 150 Idaho 209, 245 P.3d 961 (2010).....	15
<u>State v. Sanchez</u> , No. 45627, 2019 WL 2462287 (Idaho June 13, 2019).....	10
<u>State v. Schiermeier</u> , 165 Idaho 447, 447 P.3d 895 (2019)	5
<u>State v. Shackelford</u> , 150 Idaho 355, 247 P.3d 582 (2010)	15

<u>State v. Stone</u> , 154 Idaho 949, 303 P.3d 636 (Ct. App. 2013).....	10
<u>State v. Yzaguirre</u> , 144 Idaho 471, 163 P.3d 1183 (2007).....	5

STATUTES

I.C. § 18-207	12, 13, 14
I.C. § 18-915B.....	passim

RULES

I.C.R. 52	15
I.R.E. 103	10, 15
I.R.E. 103(a).....	15
I.R.E. 701	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

https://dictionary.cambridge.org/us/dictionary/english/irrespective	6
https://www.dictionary.com/browse/irrespective	6
https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/irrespective	6
ICJI 202.....	11
